## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 07-30**

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS REQUESTING APPROVAL FROM THE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR EXTENSION OF THE TEMPORARY EMPLOYMENT OF BROWN D. TAYLOR AS INTERIM CHIEF OF POLICE

WHEREAS, Brown D. Taylor, a retired person receiving benefits from the public Employees Retirement System, has been temporarily serving as Interim Chief of Police for the City of Los Altos since August 6, 2007, working approximately 273 hours in such capacity through August 12, 2007 of this fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, it is contemplated that Chief Taylor will need to continue to serve in his capacity as Interim Chief of Police for the City of Los Altos through the remainder of the fist six months of 2007 / 2008 fiscal year, and thereby very potentially exceed his allowed 960 hour maximum; and

WHEREAS, the reasons for the City's need to have Chief Taylor continue serving as Interim Chief of Police are set forth in a in a letter from Philip Rose, City of Los Altos City Manager to the Public Employees Retirement System Board of Directors, dated August 29, 2007, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto and made part of hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Los Altos does hereby request that the Board of Administration of the Public Employees Retirement System approve an extension of the temporary employment of Brown D. Taylor as Interim Chief of Police for the City of Los Altos for an additional 960 hours beyond the 960-hour maximum. This request is being made pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 21221 (h). The granting of such extension will permit the City to continue the professional and efficient operation of its Police Department, servicing the citizens of Los Altos while the City moves to replace the interim position with a full time Department Head.

I, Susan Kitchens, City Clerk of the City of Los Altos, hereby certify that this Resolution was passed and adopted by the Los Altos City Council at a regular meeting held on the 28<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2007 by the following vote;

AYES:

PACKARD, CARPENTER, CASAS, BECKER, COLE

NOES:

NONE

ABSENT:

NONE

Robert C. Cole, MAYOR

Susan Kitchens, CITY CLERK

CERTIFIED AS A TRUE
SUSAN STATEMENT
SUSAN STATEMENT
CERTIFIED AS A TRUE
SUSAN SUSAN STATEMENT
CERTIFIED AS A TRUE
SUSAN SUSAN

City Clerk, City of Lus Alexander